

No. 10-945

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT W. FLORENCE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF BURLINGTON *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DAVID PORTER  
CO-CHAIR  
NACDL AMICUS COMM.  
801 I STREET, 3RD FLOOR  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

MEIR FEDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LESLIE B. DUBECK  
JONES DAY  
222 East 41st Street  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 326-3670  
mfeder@jonesday.com

June 27, 2011

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
AN ACROSS-THE-BOARD POLICY OF STRIP-SEARCHING ALL DETAINEES WITHOUT REGARD TO THE BASIS OF ARREST OR OTHER INDIVIDUAL CIRCUMSTANCES VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	3
A. Detention May Be For A Minor Offense That, Standing Alone, Does Not Support A Reasonable Suspicion Of Smuggling .....	3
B. The Reasonable Suspicion Standard Preserves Authority To Conduct Necessary Searches .....	5
1. Hypothetical Opportunities To Smuggle Contraband Do Not Justify Suspicionless Searches.....	9
2. Suspicionless Strip Searches Cannot Be Justified As A Means Of Removing Officer Discretion .....	11
C. The Particularly Invasive Nature Of Strip Searches Requires Substantial Justification .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Third Circuit Erred In Reading <i>Bell</i> <i>v. Wolfish</i> As Justifying An Across-The- Board Suspicionless Strip Search Policy .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Amaechi v. West</i> , 237 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009) .....	12
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	4, 13
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 559 (1979) .....	2, 15, 16
<i>Bennett v. Booth</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:04-1322, 2005 WL 2211371 (S.D. W.Va. Sept. 9, 2005) .....	5
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	14
<i>Bradley v. Village of Greenwood Lake</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	1
<i>Bull v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	9, 11
<i>Campbell v. Miller</i> , 499 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 7
<i>Cea v. O'Brien</i> , 161 F. App'x 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Chapman v. Nichols</i> , 989 F.2d 393 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	4

<i>Chortek v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 356 F.3d 740 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	1
<i>Cochrane v. Quattrocchi</i> , 949 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Daugherty v. Campbell</i> , 935 F.2d 780 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Balaam</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Nev. 2007) .....	7
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	6
<i>Giles v. Ackerman</i> , 746 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1984) (per curiam).....	4, 8
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	6, 10
<i>Hicks v. Moore</i> , 422 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004) .....	12
<i>Holloman v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , No. 4:04-1868, 2006 WL 4869353 (D.S.C. June 8, 2006) .....	5
<i>Hunter v. Auger</i> , 672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Jones v. Edwards</i> , 770 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 10

<i>Kraushaar v. Flanigan</i> , 45 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	1
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>Leverette v. Bell</i> , 247 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	6
<i>Logan v. Shealy</i> , 660 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Lorenzo v. City of Tampa</i> , 259 F. App'x 239 (11th Cir. 2007) (per curiam) ....	5
<i>Masters v. Crouch</i> , 872 F.2d 1248 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	3
<i>Neumeyer v. Beard</i> , 421 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....	4, 9
<i>Revely v. City of Huntington</i> , No. 3:07-0648, 2009 WL 1097972 (S.D. W. Va. Apr. 23, 2009) .....	4
<i>Safford Unified School District No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009) .....	13
<i>Sands v. City of New York</i> , No. CV 04 5275 BMC CLP, 2006 WL 2850613 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2006).....	5
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	1
<i>Sec. &amp; Law Enforcement Emp., Dist. Council 82 v. Carey</i> , 737 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6, 14, 15

<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 273 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Shipp v. Bucher</i> , No. 8:07-cv-440-T-17TBM, 2009 WL 179668 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2009) .....	5
<i>Tanberg v. Sholtis</i> , 401 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Thomas v. City of Peoria</i> , 580 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Thorne v. Jones</i> , 765 F.2d 1270 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 439 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977) .....	16
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Asbury</i> , 586 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	9
<i>United States v. Himmelwright</i> , 551 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Walsh v. Franco</i> , 849 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>Watt v. City of Richardson Police Dep't</i> , 849 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	4, 8
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann.....	10
Cal. Penal Code § 4030(f) .....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-405(1).....	10

Conn. Gen. Stat. 54-33(a).....	10
Fla. Stat. 901.211(2) .....	10
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.30 .....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws 764.25a .....	10
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 544.193(2).....	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.32(B)(1).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. 40-7-119(b).....	10
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-59.1 .....	10
Wash. Rev. Code. § 10.79.130 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Office of the Inspector Gen., Dep't of Justice, Report No. I-2003-002, Federal Bureau of Prisons' Drug Interdiction Activities (Jan. 2003), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/BOP/e0302/results.htm">http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/BOP/ e0302/results.htm</a> .....	14
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1
William C. Collins, National Institute of Corrections, United States Department of Justice, Jails and the Constitution: An Overview 28-29 (2d ed. 2007), available at <a href="http://static.nicic.gov/Library/022570.pdf">http://static.nicic.gov/ Library/022570.pdf</a> .....	11
